

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL MORDENTI,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC02-1159

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

-----  
ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
-----

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101  
Concourse Center #4  
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Phone: (813) 287-7910  
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>NO.</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	21
ISSUE I . . . . .	24
WHETHER APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WHEN THE STATE ALLEGEDLY WITHHELD MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE AND/OR ALLEGEDLY PRESENTED FALSE OR MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND/OR ARGUMENT.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	64
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	84
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE TESTIMONY OF A FORMER EMPLOYEE OF TRIAL ATTORNEY WATTS.	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	86
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON THE CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE PENALTY PHASE.	
ISSUE V . . . . .	89
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING SOME OF APPELLANT'S CLAIMS.	

ISSUE VI . . . . . 92

    WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE  
    CLAIM OF NEWLY-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE AND IN  
    ADDRESSING CERTAIN EVIDENCE AT THE  
    EVIDENTIARY HEARING.

CONCLUSION . . . . . 96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 96

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . . 96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>NO.</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alcorta v. Texas,</u> 355 U.S. 28 (1957) . . . . .	29, 30
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 822 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	61
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	22, 85
<u>Atkins v. Singletary,</u> 965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	73
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	92, 93
<u>Bolin v. State,</u> 650 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	70
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 234 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	68
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 5, 19-21, 28, 38, 42, 43, 45-47, 50, 51, 53, 56, 58, 60-63, 67, 93, 95	
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	57
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	73
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	89, 90
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	64, 86
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	43
<u>Chandler v. Moore,</u>	

240 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	43
<u>Chandler v. United States,</u> 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	69
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	59, 89-91
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	84
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	43, 68, 84
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	61, 91, 93
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) . . . . .	4, 5
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 619 (Fla., July 11, 2003) . . . . .	82
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	43, 84
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . 19, 21, 24-26, 28, 32, 35, 37-40, 62, 67	
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	40
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	47
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	73, 74
<u>Hickman v. Taylor,</u> 329 U.S. 495 (1947) . . . . .	57
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	84
<u>Jones v. State,</u>	

591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	93
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	55
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	43, 60
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	73
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d. 121 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	61
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	22, 85
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	55
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	24, 42
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	59
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	41
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	24, 40, 81, 82
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	68
<u>Marrero v. State,</u> 478 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	57
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	59, 89
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	43
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	1, 4, 5, 37, 91, 93

<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	41
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	42, 43, 60
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	61
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	41
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary,</u> 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	74
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	84
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	22, 85
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis,</u> 446 U.S. 291 (1980) . . . . .	69
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	54, 93
<u>Roe v. Flores-Ortega,</u> 528 U.S. 470, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000) . . . . .	69
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	48
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	82
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	24, 28, 43
<u>Routly v. Singletary,</u> 33 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	25, 26, 30, 43
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	28, 73
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u>	

743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	41
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	91, 93
<u>Sims v. Singletary,</u> 155 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	43
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	43
<u>State v. Mitchell,</u> 719 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	91
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	24, 42, 64, 86
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	43, 68
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	68, 70, 73, 82, 89
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999) . . . . .	43, 45, 47, 48, 52
<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	82, 91, 93
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	68
<u>Tompkins v. Moore,</u> 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	24
<u>Trepal v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	22, 85
<u>Trepal v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	63
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	22, 85
<u>U.S. ex rel. Williams v. Twomey,</u> 510 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	84



<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	47
<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 123 F.3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1997)	40, 43
<u>United States v. Dickerson,</u> 248 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2001)	24
<u>United States v. Lopez,</u> 985 F.2d 520 (11th Cir. 1993)	41
<u>United States v. Michael,</u> 17 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	40
<u>United States v. Payne,</u> 940 F.2d 286 (8th Cir. 1991)	40
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	24, 39, 43
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	43, 60
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	68
<u>White v. State,</u> 729 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1999)	28
<u>Williamson v. Dugger,</u> 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994)	57, 68
<u>Williamson v. Moore,</u> 221 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2000)	43, 56
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 517 (Fla., July 3, 2003)	47
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	84

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

F.S. 90.804 . . . . . 55
